

No. 24-50149

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas;
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official
capacity as Director of Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants.

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER; AMERICAN GATEWAYS;
COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as Director of Texas Department of
Public Safety,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* America's Future, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun
Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of Cal., Tennessee Firearms Association,
Tennessee Firearms Foundation, Citizens United, Citizens United
Foundation, The Presidential Coalition, The Senior Citizens League, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

J. MARK BREWER
Johnson City, TX

MICHAEL BOOS

DANIEL H. JORJANI
Washington, DC

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

March 13, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

Case No. 24-50149

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. TEXAS HAS AUTHORITY TO REPEL BOTH INCURSIONS AND INVASIONS OF ILLEGAL ALIENS INTO ITS TERRITORY	2
A. SB4 Exercises a Valid State Power Not Yielded to the National Government.	3
B. The State of Texas Has the Same Inherent Authority to Protect Its Borders as Does the U.S. Government	5
C. The Invasion Clause Expressly Reserves the Right of Self- Defense against Invasion to the States, up to and Including War.	9
D. The Supremacy Clause Subordinates Only State Laws that Conflict with Proper Federal Laws	10
E. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Invasion Clause Creates an Absurdity	13
II. BY ANY MEASURE, TEXAS HAS BEEN AND IS BEING INVADED.	16
A. The Objective Reality of the Border Invasion	17

B. Texas’ History of Responding to Border Invasions with Military Force Demonstrates Texas’ Constitutional Right to Defend Itself 18

C. The Historical Understanding of the Word “Invasion” Does Not Require Military Involvement 21

III. THE FRAMERS INCLUDED THE INVASION CLAUSE TO ENSURE STATES COULD ACT TO DEFEND THE PEOPLE IF THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT FAILED ITS DUTY. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Sec. 8, cl. 4	4
Article I, Sec. 8, cl. 11	9
Article I, Sec. 9	28
Article I, Sec. 10, cl. 3	9, 16, 30
Article II, Sec. 1.	26, 28
Article VI, cl. 2	10
Amendment X	11
Amendment XXV	29
 STATUTES	
5 Stat. 797	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1325	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 5B.002	3
Tex. Penal Code § 51.02	3
 CASES	
<i>Alden v. Me.</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 714 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).	5, 12, 13
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel. Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6, 14
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).	29
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American State Papers: Military Affairs (William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1993)	8, 9
B. Blankley, “51st Texas county declares invasion at southern border,” <i>TheCenterSquare.com</i> (Jan. 25, 2024)	17, 18

L. Cacciatore, “Seven More States to Send National Guard to Texas Border,” <i>TexasScorecard.com</i> (Feb. 12, 2024)	18
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</u> (1868)	15
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	8
E. de Vattel, <u>The Law of Nations</u> (B. Kapossy & R. Whatmore eds. 2008) . .	5
Federalist No. 41	22
Federalist No. 43	22
Federalist No. 51	30
A. Fletcher, “The First Calling Forth Clause: The Constitution’s Non-Emergency Power to Call Forth the Militia to Execute the Laws,” 13 J. NAT’L SECURITY L. & POL’Y. 1 (2022)	7
M. Fox, “The U.S. national debt is rising by \$1 trillion about every 100 days,” <i>CNBC</i> (Mar. 2024)	27
P. Hamburger, “Beyond Protection,” 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1823 (Dec. 2009)	6
K. Housler, “25 Republican Governors Release Joint Statement in Support of Texas,” <i>Tennessee Star</i> (Jan. 25, 2024)	17
A. Hyman, “What The Constitution’s Framers Really Meant By ‘Invasion’” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Jan. 30, 2024)	23
Madison’s Debates, July 20, 1787, The Avalon Project	28, 29
J. Mazzone, “The Security Constitution,” 53 UCLA L. REV. 29 (Oct. 2005) .	7
R. Natelson, “Understanding the Constitution: How States May Respond to Illegal Immigration, Part I,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Jan. 8, 2024)	22
R. Natelson and A. Hyman, “The Constitution, Invasion, Immigration, and the War Powers of States,” forthcoming in <i>Br. J. Am. Leg. Studies</i> (2024)	22, 24
S. Nelson, “White House won’t say if Biden family’s China biz is ‘security issue,’” <i>New York Post</i> (Aug. 18, 2023).	29
“Pancho Villa,” <i>History.com</i> (Nov. 9, 2009)	20
R. Reilly, “Biden won’t be charged in classified docs case; special counsel cites instances of ‘poor memory,’” <i>NBC News</i> (Feb. 8, 2024).	30
Report of U.S. House Special Committee on Texas Frontier Troubles (Feb. 29, 1876)	19
J. Rippey, <u>The United States and Mexico</u> (Alfred A. Knopf: 1926)	18

J. Sandos, “The Plan of San Diego: War & Diplomacy on the Texas Border 1915-1916,” <i>ARIZONA AND THE WEST</i> (Spring 1972)	19, 20
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (Thomson West: 2012)	15
C. Shor, “Mitch McConnell is out of step with the majority of Americans,” <i>Cincinnati.com</i> (Dec. 15, 2023)	29
A. Syal, M.D., “As Biden’s memory issues draw attention, neurologists weigh in,” <i>NBC News</i> (Feb. 10, 2024).	30
Texas Dep’t of Public Safety, “Texas Criminal Illegal Alien Data”	17
C. Todd, “Poll: 68% of voters have worries about Biden’s mental and physical health,” <i>NBC News</i> (June 27, 2023).	30
J. Tierney, <u>Chasing Ghosts: Unconventional Warfare in American History</u> (Potomac Books: 2006)	20
United Nations, Declaration 29, 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development (Sept. 25, 2015)	26, 27
UN Global Issues, International Migration	27
